

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

Claudia Balcerro Giraldo, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Drummond Company, Inc., *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 2:09-cv-1041-RDP

**DRUMMOND COMPANY, INC.'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Statement of Undisputed Material Facts.....3

Standard of Review 11

Legal Argument 11

I. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SHOW THE REQUISITE DOMINATION OF DLTD BY DCI 13

A. Analysis of the *Connors Steel* Factors..... 14

(1) *Common Stock Ownership*..... 14

(2) *Common Directors or Officers* 14

(3) *Common Business Departments* 15

(4) *Consolidated Financial Statements and Tax Returns* 16

(5) *DCI Does Not Finance DLTD* 16

(6) *Incorporation of DLTD* 17

(7) *DLTD Is Adequately Capitalized*..... 17

(8) *DLTD Pays Its Own Expenses and Salaries* 18

(9) *DLTD Does Not Receive All of Its Business From DCI*..... 18

(10) *DCI Does Not Own or Utilize DLTD’s Property or Equipment*..... 19

(11) *DLTD’s Daily Operations Are Separate* 19

(12) *DLTD and DCI Follow Basic Corporate Formalities* 20

B. Analysis of the *Connors Steel* Factors Together Does Not Warrant Piercing the Corporate Veil 21

II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SHOW EITHER MISUSE OR PROXIMATE CAUSE..... 23

III. THERE IS NO ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE WHICH COULD SUPPORT THE
CONCLUSION THAT DCI DIRECTLY PARTICIPATED IN ANY OF THE
ALLEGED WRONGFUL CONDUCT26

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Abbott,
321 U.S. 349 (1944).....12, 21

Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. UGI Utilities, Inc.,
463 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2006)15

Avco Delta Corp., Canada Ltd. v. United States,
540 F.2d 258 (7th Cir. 1976)19

Berger v. Colombia Broadcasting System, Inc.,
453 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1972) *cert. denied*, 409 U.S. 848 (1972)22, 23

Bonner v. City of Prichard,
661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)15

Boren v. Sable,
887 F.2d 1032 (10th Cir. 1989)28

Carlisle v. Deere & Co.,
576 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2009)28

Dalton v. R & W Marine, Inc.,
897 F.2d 1359 (5th Cir. 1990)20

Duff v. Southern Ry. Co.,
496 So. 2d 760 (Ala. 1986).....12, 14

Electronic Switching Industries, Inc., v. Faradyne Electronics Corp.,
833 F.2d 418 (2d Cir. 1987)25

Estate of Thomson ex rel. Estate of Rakestraw v. Toyota Motor Corp., Worldwide,
524 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2008)16

First Health, Inc. v. Blanton,
585 So. 2d 1331 (Ala. 1991).....25

FMC Finance Corp. v. Murphree,
632 F.2d 413 (5th Cir. 1980)15

Glenn Const. Co., LLC v. Bell Aerospace Services, Inc.,
785 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (M.D. Ala. 2011).....29

Griffin v. U.S.,
588 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1979)28

Hargrave v. Fibreboard Corp.,
710 F.2d 1154 (5th Cir. 1983)14

Heisz v. Galt Industries, Inc.,
--So. 3d--, 2012 WL 29190 (Ala. 2012)..... 12, 13

In re Beck Industries,
479 F.2d 410 (2d Cir. 1973), *cert denied*, 414 U.S. 858 (1973)17

In re Birmingham Asbestos Litig.,
619 So. 2d 1360 (Ala. 1993).....23

Johnson v. Flowers Industries, Inc.,
814 F.2d 978 (4th Cir. 1987)27

Johnson Enterprises of Jacksonville, Inc., v. FPL Group, Inc.,
162 F. 3d 1290 (11th Cir. 1998)11, 24

Judson Atkinson Candies, Inc. v. Latini-Hohberger Dhimantec,
529 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2008)18

Lippay v. Christos,
996 F.2d 1490 (3d Cir. 1993)28

Local Union No. 59, Intern. Broth. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO v. Namco Elec., Inc.,
653 F.2d 143 (5th Cir. 1981)11

Lloyd v. Van Tassell,
318 F. App’x 755 (11th Cir. 2009).....30

Logal v. Inland Steel Indus., Inc.,
568 NE.2d 152 (Ill. 1991).....21

Macuba v. Deboer,
193 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1999)26

Malmberg v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.,
644 So. 2d 888 (Ala. 1994).....29

Messick v. Moring,
514 So. 2d 892 (Ala. 1987).....12

Miles v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
703 F.2d 193 (5th Cir. 1983)20

Pearson v. Component Tech. Corp.,
247 F.3d 471 (3d Cir. 2001)23

Rowell v. Bellsouth Corp.,
433 F.3d 794 (11th Cir. 2005)26

Sparks v. Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc.,
830 F.2d 1554 (11th Cir. 1987)29

Taylor v. Standard Gas & Elec. Co.,
96 F.2d 693 (10th Cir. 1938)14

Thrift Drug, Inc., v. Universal Prescription Adm’rs,
131 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1997)12

United States v. Bestfoods,
524 U.S. 51 (1998).....1, 11, 12, 14, 15, 21

United Steel Workers of America v. Connors Steel Co.,
855 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1998),
cert. denied 489 U.S. 1096 (1989).....12, 13, 14

U.S. v. Docampo,
573 F.3d 1091 (11th Cir. 2009)29

U.S. v. Fidelity Capital Corp.,
920 F.2d 827 (11th Cir. 1991)21, 22, 23

U.S. v. Jon-T Chemicals, Inc.,
768 F.2d 686 (5th Cir. 1985)17, 18

Willard v. Fairfield Southern Co., Inc.,
472 F.3d 817 (11th Cir. 2006)11

Zubik v. Zubik,
384 F.2d 267 (3d Cir. 1967) *cert. denied*, 390 U.S. 988 (1968)24

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D).....27, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Federal Rules of Evidence Manual § 801.02[6][f][iii]28

Restatement (Second) of Agency, § 228 (2).....29
